Interest rate risk exposure:

		  Corporation’s interest rate risk arises mainly from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Corporation’s interest-bearing
financial instruments as reported to the management of the Corporation is as follows.

(` / Crores)

 Carrying amount
31.03.2018 31.03.2017

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets 6,367.87 5,369.99

Financial liabilities 11,459.56 12,151.16

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets 1,279.89 1,227.23

Financial liabilities 9,531.32 9,098.55

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

		  A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The indicative 25 basis point (0.25%) movement is directional and does not reflect
management forecast on interest rate movement.

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited

156

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2018

		  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.
(` / Crores)

Profit or loss
25 bp increase 25 bp decrease 25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

31.03.2018 31.03.2017
Floating rate borrowings (15.97) 15.97 (20.08) 20.08
Interest rate swaps (notional principal amount) 8.62 (8.62) 8.71 (8.71)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (7.35) 7.35 (11.37) 11.37

40.B.3.3: Commodity Risk

		  The Corporation’s Profitability is exposed to the risk of fluctuation in prices of Crude Oil and Petroleum products in international
markets. Corporation monitors and reduces the impact of the volatility in International Oil prices based on approved Oil Price
Risk Management Policy by entering into derivative contracts in the OTC market.

		  The Corporation also has Oil Price Risk Management Committee (OPRMC) which actively reviews and monitors risk
management principles, policies and risk management activities.

		  Category-wise quantitative break-up of Commodity derivative contracts entered into by the Corporation and Outstanding